[Jean Alexander Day - September 26, 2017]

Resolution declaring September 26, 2017, as Jean Alexander Day in the City and County of San Francisco, in recognition of her many years of outstanding service in the City Attorney's Office and her well-deserved retirement.

WHEREAS, The City Attorney of San Francisco hired Jean Alexander in 2003 as a deputy city attorney, and in 2014 as the chief tax attorney, for the benefit of the citizens of the City and County of San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, Jean Alexander devoted her career to the City and to public service working for the City Attorney's Office, the California State Board of Equalization, the California State Legislature, and the Alameda County Public Defender's Office; and

WHEREAS, Jean Alexander has used her skills on a plethora of tax issues, including overhauling San Francisco's business tax in 2012; and

WHEREAS, Jean Alexander has served as general counsel to the Treasurer and Assessor-Recorder, as well as trusted tax counsel to several City Departments, the Mayor, and the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, Jean Alexander's adherence to the highest standards of ethical conduct has ennobled public service, her strong work ethic has set an example for others, and her legal skills, calm demeanor, and thoughtfulness have inspired the respect of her colleagues, clients, and peers, who will greatly miss Jean's sage guidance in matters large and small; and

WHEREAS, Jean is retiring from City employment, and her retirement, though richly deserved, will be lamented by this Board and many others in City government; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in celebration of Jean Alexander's outstanding accomplishments and contributions to the City and County of San Francisco, the Board of Supervisors does hereby declare September 26, 2017, to be Jean Alexander Day in San Francisco.



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

Resolution declaring September 26, 2017, as Jean Alexander Day in the City and County of San Francisco, in recognition of her many years of outstanding service in the City Attorney's Office and her well-deserved retirement.

September 26, 2017 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Breed, Cohen, Farrell, Fewer, Kim, Peskin, Ronen, Safai, Sheehy, Tang and Yee

File No. 171020

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 9/26/2017 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Unsigned 10/6/17

Mayor Date Approved

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, or time waived pursuant to Board Rule 2.14.2, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter or Board Rule 2.14.2.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board 10 6 7 Date